

No. 24-320

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—  
SIMON A. SOTO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

—  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

—  
**REPLY BRIEF**

BARTON F. STICHMAN  
ROCHELLE BOBROFF  
RENEE BURBANK  
NATIONAL VETERANS  
LEGAL SERVICES PRO-  
GRAM  
1100 Wilson Blvd  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22209

LAKEISHA F. MAYS  
KIMBERLY R. QUICK  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

TACY F. FLINT  
J. SIMONE JONES\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
NATHANIEL C. LOVE  
EMILY M. WEXLER  
ANKUR SHINGAL  
CAMILLE J. SANCHES  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
CHICAGO, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000  
jsimone.jones@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

April 18, 2025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE CRSC STATUTE AUTHORIZES SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS FOR CRSC AND THUS DISPLACES THE BARRING ACT .....	3
A. The CRSC statute authorizes the Secretary concerned to determine the validity of CRSC claims and amount due.....	3
B. Nothing more is required to establish settlement authority .....	7
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S TEST IS WRONG .....	10
A. The government offers no coherent defense of the Federal Circuit’s test .....	10
B. Governmental practice does not support the Federal Circuit’s test.....	11
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S ASSERTION THAT A RULING FOR CORPORAL SOTO WILL “DESTABILIZE” MILITARY PAY PROCESSES LACKS ANY FACTUAL BASIS AND DOES NOT SUPPORT DEPARTING FROM THE STATUTORY TEXT.....	14
A. Statutes that establish eligibility for compensation but do not authorize any agency to settle claims are not comparable to the CRSC statute .....	15

B. Statutes that authorize agencies to determine discrete issues are not comparable to the CRSC statute .....	16
C. Statutes authorizing discretionary payments are not comparable to the CRSC statute .....	20
D. Regardless of whether other statutes displace the Barring Act, the CRSC statute should be read to mean what it says .....	21
IV. THE GOVERNMENT'S REMAINING ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Hinchman</i> , 154 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018) ...	8
<i>Dep't of Agric. Rural Dev. Rural Hous. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024) .....	21
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023).....	13
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol'y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 589 U.S. 178 (2020).....	13
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 589 U.S. 8 (2019) .....	13
<i>Waetzig v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 145 S. Ct. 690 (2025).....	13

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 1174(a)(2).....	19
§ 1175a(b)(3) .....	18
§ 1201(a).....	18
§ 1201(b).....	18
§ 1212 .....	18
§ 1216(b).....	18
§ 1413a .....	21
§ 1413a(a).....	1, 4, 6
§ 1413a(b).....	1, 4
§ 1413a(b)(1) .....	6
§ 1413a(d).....	1, 5
§ 1448 .....	17
§ 1448(a).....	17
§ 1448(b).....	17
§ 1450 .....	17
§ 1450(a).....	17
§ 1451 .....	17
§ 1475(a).....	19
§ 1476(a)(2) .....	19
§ 1479 .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 1480(c) .....	19
§ 1552(a)(3)(D) .....	22
§ 1591 .....	19
31 U.S.C. § 3702(a).....	10, 12, 16, 19
§ 3702(a)(1) .....	9
§ 3702(e)(1).....	22
37 U.S.C. § 203(a)(1) .....	15
§ 204(a).....	15
§ 205(a).....	15
§ 206(a).....	15
§ 331(a).....	20
§ 331(c)(3).....	20
§ 451(a)(2)(H) .....	18
§ 452 .....	18
Floyd D. Spence National Defense Authoriza- tion Act for Fiscal Year 2001, Pub. L. No. 106-398, 114 Stat. 1654A-168 (2000).....	12
32 C.F.R. pt. 282, App. D, §(d) .....	22

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Off. of Gen. Counsel, GAO, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (1st ed. 1982) .....	8
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comptroller General, B-275605, <i>Transfer of Claims Settlement and Related Advance Decisions, Waivers, and Other Functions</i> (Mar. 17, 1997), <a href="https://perma.cc/89K2-DBKA">https://perma.cc/89K2-DBKA</a> .....	9
